
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

which will be held in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on Thursday, 27 

January 2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair),  Jake Acock, Jill 

Bull, Laetisia Carter, Owen Collins, Maxine Crossland, Jeff Haine, Mark Johnson, Nick 

Leverton, Lysette Nicholls, Mathew Parkinson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and  

Alex Wilson. 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

Purpose: 

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 

 

6.   Presentation from Thames Valley Police  

Purpose: 

To receive a presentation from representatives of Thames Valley Police and to answer 

questions from the Committee.  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the presentation, asks questions and provides comment 

where needed.  

 

7.   Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter Two (Pages 11 - 

42) 

Purpose 

This report provides details of service performance during Q2. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee reviews, and challenges as appropriate, performance for 2021-22 

Q2. 

 

8.   Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) (Pages 43 - 86) 

Purpose 

To note the Council’s Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report for 2020-2021, agreed by 

Cabinet on 15 December 2021. 

 

Recommendation 

That the content of the Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report be noted. 

 

 
 

 

Page 2



 

9.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 87 - 94) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.  

 

10.   Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 95 - 102) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

February - May 2022. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme. 

 

11.   Members Questions  

Purpose 

To receive any questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 25 November 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jake Acock, Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Laetisia Carter, Councillor Owen 

Collins, Councillor Gill Hill, Councillor Mark Johnson, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor 

Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Mathew Parkinson, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor 

Andrew Prosser and Councillor Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Mandy Fathers (Business Manager - Operations Support and Enabling), Giles Hughes 

(Chief Executive) and Phil Martin (Group Manager - Business Support) and Adrienne Frazer 

(Strategic Support Officer) 

37 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record.   

The Business Manager – Corporate Responsibility had provided the following update on the 

Member’s question about the Members’ Portal,  

“Officers have recently met and acknowledged some of the concerns that Members have 

raised.  The portal is there as a tool to help them so it’s important to us that it isn’t seen as a 

hindrance. 

We will shortly be issuing a survey seeking feedback on the portal so that we can capture 

issues and take them forward.  In the meantime, we note the points raised around logging on 

and have asked IT to produce a quick guide for members.  

Moving forward we really want the portal to be something that members actively use for 
updating their register of interests, declaring and gifts/hospitality and making their expenses 

claims.  It is pleasing to see from the data that some members are already doing this but we 

acknowledge that some may be unsure.  With that in mind we will be rolling out a selection of 

bite sized training sessions in due course.” 

Councillor Leverton reminded the Committee of his question about whether armed forces 

properties were classed as social housing.  Officers agreed to respond to this question outside 

the meeting. 

38 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence and Councillor Hill substituted for Councillor Crossland. 

39 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Councillor Beaney declared an interest in the agenda item on the Re-use of IT Equipment, as 

Oxford IT Bank had made donations to the school he worked at. 

40 Participation of the Public  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the Council’s 

Rules of Procedure. 

41 Chairman's Announcements  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

25/November2021 

The Chairman noted that officer’s weekly updates on the Afghan refugee resettlement 

programme were very helpful. 

42 Long Term Empty Homes Report  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Customer Enabling Manager on the 

current status of Long Term Empty Homes in the District. 

The Business Manager – Operations Support and Enabling highlighted the enforcement action 

available to the Council which included: 

 Enforced Sale – Allows the council to force the sale of a property to recover debts 

owed to the council that are registered as a charge on the property 

 Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO) – Enables the council to secure 

occupation and responsible management of some privately owned house and flats that 

have been empty for two years or more 

 Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) – Enables the council to purchase and sell an 

empty property for the purpose of providing housing accommodation or facilities 

connected to housing accommodation 

She noted that both EDMOs and CPOs were time consuming to implement.  She also noted 

that Council Tax premiums were put on properties that were empty for over two years.  The 

officer advised the Committee that it was hoped to establish the Empty Homes Officer post as 

a permanent role. 

Councillor Collins asked how many EDMOs and CPOs there are in place.  The officer replied 

that there were none currently as officers worked with residents to get properties into use 

and there is a strategy in place to manage empty homes. 

Councillor Prosser commented that this was a useful report and asked to see the figures split 

by urban areas and also by second homes.  The officer agreed to respond to the questions 

outside the committee and added that second homes are not classed as long term empty 

homes as they are furnished. 

Following a question from Councillor Poskitt, officers confirmed that individual flats are 

counted as one property and are included in the empty homes strategy. 

Having received the report and discussed the details with officers, the Committee  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

43 Re-use of IT Equipment  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Group Manager, Business Support 

Services on the re-use of IT equipment.  He advised that the Oxford IT Bank provided a great 

service to Oxfordshire residents, particularly refugees. 

Councillor Beaney expressed a preference for Option 2 in the report and agreed that Oxford 

IT Bank’s work was good. 

Councillor Graham thanked the officer for the report. 

Having received the report and discussed the details with officers, it was 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee recommends Option 2 to Council that, “The Council 

donate their ‘end of life’ laptops, computers and phones for re-use to either the Oxford IT 

Page 6



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

25/November2021 

Bank or IT Schools Africa” and continue to use the existing arrangements for all other ICT 

Hardware. 

44 Our House and Housing First Project Updates and Funding Extension Options  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Group Manager for Resident 

Services on the Our House and Housing First Project Updates and Funding Extension Options 

presented by the Chief Executive.  He noted that the project’s focus was on younger people 

and included providing skills training as well as housing to the clients. 

Councillor Bull asked about the funding for the scheme and whether West Oxfordshire’s 

funding would be spent on the young people of the District.  The officer advised that the 

project is intended to address the needs of young people in West Oxfordshire. He 

acknowledged that some people with West Oxfordshire connections may present as homeless 

in Oxford City and therefore may be referred back to the District including into this project. 

Questions were raised by Councillors Acock, Graham and Carter requesting further detail on 

the funding of the project as well as on tenancy failures.  Members requested that the 

questions be responded to by officers before the Committee’s comments on the report are 

returned to Cabinet. 

Councillor Poskitt noted that homeless people do not see District Council borders and do 

need a lot of officer input.  She commented that the project seems to be very successful and 

hoped that this good work had been spread to other Districts. 

The Chief Executive responded saying that West Oxfordshire works with all the other 

Oxfordshire Councils and a common approach was being developed across Oxfordshire.  The 

Housing First approach recognises that people need a home before being able to tackle other 

issues they may have. 

Councillor Wilson requested information on the type and condition of houses used for the 

project.  The officer replied that Cottsway properties which are suitable for conversion were 

used.   

Councillor Leverton stated that over the last three years this was the best initiative he had 

seen and that he supported the project one hundred percent, subject to the answers to the 

questions raised. 

Having received the report and discussed the details with officers, the Committee noted the 

report and, subject to the responses to the Committee’s questions, it was 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee would send comments on the report to Cabinet and 

recommends that Cabinet: 

a) Agrees the recommendation to continue the projects for a further 18 months from 

April 2022 

b) That Cabinet agrees to outsource the Support element of both projects via waiver 

c) That the Council agrees to the exploration of external funding sources including 

bidding for Government and/or community grant funds in order to continue the projects  

d) That the Council agrees to use Housing Reserve / Housing Grant Underspend as set 

out in 2.35 to guarantee the continuation of the projects whilst alternative funding options are 

explored  

Page 7



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

25/November2021 

e) Approves the delegation of any amendments to these allocations to the Housing 

Manager in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness subject to 

compliance with funding allocation conditions. 

45 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report which gave Members the opportunity to 

comment on the Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

Following a discussion about the number of reports due to be considered in the January 2022 

Committee. The Chairman proposed that a second, additional meeting be arranged in January 

2022. 

Having discussed the matter, it was:  

 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be updated accordingly and that a second meeting be 

arranged in January to accommodate the volume of work. 

46 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services, 

which gave Members the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published on 12 October 2021. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted 

47 Members Questions  

Councillor Hill asked about the recent information sent to Parish Councils on rural domestic 

abuse.  Councillor Beaney advised that domestic abuse issues had arisen at this Committee 

regularly including the best way to communicate with rural areas in the District about it.  He 

offered to discuss the matter with officers and update Councillor Hill outside the meeting. 

Councillor Hill also asked about the information on terrorist threats recently received. 
Councillor Leverton advised that this had come from Oxfordshire County Council which was 

suggesting the setting up of an emergency committee in each parish for events such as floods, 

power failures, bombs etc. 

Councillor Poskitt requested a poster containing emergency contact details that can be put up 

on web pages as well as hard copy on local notice boards.  The Chief Executive agreed to 

discuss this with the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee and circulate their 

responses to Parish Clerks. 

Councillor Doughty informed the Committee that there was an emergency helpline over last 

Christmas’s floods and this will be introduced if flooding occurs again.  She also noted that 

there is a rota in place for emergency support this winter. 

Councillor Bull reminded Members that there was a flood day exhibition recently in Witney, 

organised by Councillor MacRae, where all relevant information was available. 

Councillor Nicholls requested a follow up on the NHS Dental Services issue. 

Councillor Bull updated the Committee saying that the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee had raised this again this morning.  She noted that it is a nationwide problem. 

 

Page 8



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

25/November2021 

The Meeting closed at 7.23 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee -  Thursday 27 

January 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 7 

Subject Service Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter Two 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member All relevant Cabinet Members  

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides details of service performance during Q2 

Annexes Annex A - Performance Indicator report 

Recommendation That the Committee reviews, and challenges as appropriate, performance for 

2021-22 Q2 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the 

environment by taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity 

1.2. Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better wellbeing 

for everyone 

1.3. A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through 

supporting existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to deliver 

the economic ambitions of the Local Industrial Strategy 

1.4. Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive 

local communities 

1.5. Meeting the Housing Needs of our Changing Population: Securing the 

provision of market and affordable housing of a high quality for a wide range 

of householders making their home in West Oxfordshire 

Key Decision 1.6. No 

Exempt 1.7. No  

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Council monitors service performance each quarter, and a report on progress towards 

achieving the aim and priorities set out in the Corporate Plan is produced at the end of Q2 

and Q4.  The Q2 update on progress on the priorities will be encompassed within the Annual 

Monitoring Report and presented to Cabinet in December 2021 followed by the Overview 

and Scrutiny committees. 

1.2. A review of performance indicators is currently underway, and Portfolio Holders are having 

discussions with relevant managers about priority areas and finding metrics that would be 

most representative and provide assurance as to how the Council is performing. 

1.3.      The Commissioning Framework sets out the relationship between Publica and the Council 

and their respective responsibilities. Publica must ensure that it provides the necessary 

information to the Council so it can assess whether the commissioned services are being 

delivered in accordance with the agreed quality and standard. The Council’s Chief Executive 

is responsib
[...]
 to emails It was found that the Council had failed to respond to emails
from the complainant on three occasions, and an apology was
offered

2 Upheld 10

Parking Complainant unhappy with conduct of a Civil
Enforcement Officer (CEO), and unhappy with lack
of response to email communications about the
alleged conduct

Upon investigation, it was concluded that the conduct of the
CEO had been unacceptable and an apology was offered. An
apology was also offered for the lack of response.

2 Upheld 9

Development
Management

Complaint regarding delay to planning application,
and subsequent lack of response to requests for
updates

It was found that there had been a delay in processing the
application due to a backlog of applications, as well as a lack of
response to requests for updates. An apology was offered, and
the service lead is now working with the complainant to rectify
the situation.

2 Upheld 10

26

P
age 41



27

P
age 42



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic & Social Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday 27 January 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 8 

Subject Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2020-2021 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Councillor Jeff Haine, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 

Email: jeff.haine@westoxon.gov.uk    

Accountable officer Chris Hargraves, Planning Policy Manager 

Tel: 01993 861686   Email: Chris.Hargraves@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To note the Council’s Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report for 2020-2021, 

agreed by Cabinet on 15 December 2021. 

Annex Annex A – Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2020-2021 

Recommendation That the content of the Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report be noted.  

Corporate priorities  The Annual Monitoring Report is purposefully structured around the six 

main themes of the Council Plan (2020 – 2024). 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

None.  

 

 

 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jeff.ha
[...]
ties approved 

with 3 bedrooms, as set out below. 

 

Local Plan 2031 property size 

guidelines 
4.8% 1 bed  27.9% 2 bed  43.4% 3 bed  23.9% 4+ bed 

Housing permissions 2020/2021 

property sizes 
15% 30% 26% 29% 

 

● Permission was granted for the provision of four residential caravan pitches as part 

of a change of use from agricultural land to enlarge an existing traveller community 

site at Minster Lovell.  

 

● Between 1 April 2020 and 31st March 2021, there were 94 entries onto the 

Council’s Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register.  

● Between 1st April 2020 – 31 Mar 2021 there was an increase in the number of 

people presenting themselves as homeless to the Council. This was a consequence of 

the pandemic and significant health implications on single person households 

remaining in informal sofa surfing arrangements with vulnerable relatives, and the 

Governments ‘Everyone In’ directive.  Throughout the year, an average of around 50 

households at any one time were in some form of emergency accommodation.  This 
represents an average increase of around 50% from previous years. With the added 

combination of the Eviction Ban and Housing Associations pausing all but essential 

repairs, moving people into longer term accommodation proved to be difficult with 

many households remaining in emergency accommodation for much longer than 

would have been the case pre-pandemic.  Since the easing of the latest round of 

lockdown and Covid measures, numbers in emergency accommodation have 

stabilised to pre-pandemic levels. 

● The number of empty homes in the District at 1st April 2021 was 532. 

 

 

 
  

Page 78

https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/cbp-9057/


Page 31 of 37 
 

6. Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance 

Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the 

Council 

Background Context 

● West Oxfordshire District Council remains committed to delivering e
[...]
limited to situations where confidential or exempt information may be disclosed to the public if present and, in most cases involving exempt information, where in all 

the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  The definitions of these are set 

out in the Council’s Constitution. 

Documents and Queries 

 

Copies of, or extracts from, documents listed in the programme and any which subsequently become available are (subject to any prohibition or restriction on their 

disclosure), obtainable from the following, and this contact information may also be used for any queries.  

 

Democratic Services 

West Oxfordshire District Council  

Council Offices 

Woodgreen 

Witney 

Oxon 

OX28 1NB 
 

Email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

Tel: 01993 861111 

 

 

P
age 96

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

West Oxfordshire District Council: Executive Members 2021/2022 

Name of Councillor Title and Areas of Responsibility 

Michele Mead 

(Leader) 

Leader of the Council: Policy Framework; Corporate Plan; Executive functions; Representation on Regional and National 

Bodies; Oxfordshire Partnership Board; Oxfordshire Growth Board; Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership; Oxfordshire 

Leaders; Publica & Ubico; Democratic Services; Communications; and Afghanistan Resettlement Programme. 

 

David Harvey 

(Deputy Leader) 

Climate Change: Alternative energy; Biodiversity across the District; Carbon Neutral by 2030; Fossil fuel dependence 

reduction; and Local, National and County wide liaison on climate 

 

Suzi Coul Finance: Economic Development; Inward investment; Finance & Management; Council Tax and Benefits; Efficiency Agenda; 

Performance management of the Council; Business Development; Visitor economy; Asset management. 

 

Merilyn Davies Communities and Housing: Housing Allocations; Homelessness; Provision of Affordable Homes; Sheltere
[...]
Recovery 

and Renewal 

Framework 

Yes No Cabinet 16 March 

2022 

 Frank Wilson   

14. Approval of upgrade 

to West Oxfordshire's 

public space CCTV 

provision and 

monitoring 

arrangements 

 

Yes No Cabinet 

 

20 April 

2022 

All relevant 

Cabinet Members 

Andy Barge Via Ec&Soc O&S   

15. Publica Business Plan No No Cabinet 20 April 

2022 

All Cabinet 

Members 

Jan Britton / 

Frank Wilson 

Considered by 

FMOS – 13.04.22 
 

16. Review of Options- 

Hensington Road, 

Woodstock  

No No Cabinet 

 

 

Council 

April / 

May 

 

TBC 

Councillor Haine 

/ Councillor Coul 

Claire Locke   

17. Allocation of Outside 

Bodies representatives 
No No Cabinet May 2022 Councillor Mead Amy 

Bridgewater-

Carnall 

  

18. Approval of Whistle 

Blowing Policy 
No No Cabinet May 2022 Councillor Mead Emma Cathcart Legal Services 

Team, JMT/CMT, 

Governance 

Group, 

Via – Audit and 

General Purposes 

Committee April 

2022 

New 

P
age 100



 

 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter Two
	Item 7 - West Performance Indicator report 2021-22 Q2 v4

	8 Annual Monitoring Report (AMR)
	Item 8 - 1 Annex A - Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2020-2021

	9 Committee Work Programme
	Item 9 - Annex A - Committee Work Programme January 2020-2021

	10 Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney at 6.30 pm on 

Thursday, 27 January 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Owen Collins, Councillor Mark Johnson, Councillor Nick 

Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Mathew Parkinson, Councillor Elizabeth 

Poskitt, Councillor Andrew Prosser and Councillor Alex Wilson. 

Also present:  

Officers:  Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services 

Manager), Chris Hargraves (Planning Policy Manager) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support 

Officer). 

48 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

49 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jake Acock, Laetisia Carter and Maxine 

Crossland. 

 

 

 

50 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

51 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

52 Presentation from Thames Valley Police  

Members received a presentation from Thames Valley Policy regarding Stronger Policing and 

an update on Organised Crime and County Lines. 

 

The following officers joined the meeting virtually: Chief Constable - John Campbell, 

Superintendent (LPA Commander for Cherwell and West Oxfordshire) - Emma Garside, 

Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), Matthew Barber and Staff Officer - Rebecca Neupert. 

 

At previous meetings of the Committee, Members had compiled a list of questions that they 

required responses to and these had been circulated to Thames Valley Police in advance.  The 

questions included: issues arising from the pandemic and their ongoing effects such as hate 

crime and domestic abuse; the reduction in PCSO’s particularly in West Oxfordshire; 

enforcing of 20 mile an hour speed limit in villages particularly in West Oxfordshire; an update 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

27/January2022 

on County lines and the statistics regarding growing drug use and it’s % increase and a 

breakdown of crime figures into a league table. 

 

Both the PCC and TVP delivered in depth presentations providing an update of the work 

carried out this year, the challenges faced and future work streams.  The topics covered 

included fraud and cyber-crime, digital investigations, digital forensics, the fast-tracking of 

domestic violence issues, youth offending, prison leavers and illegal encampments. 

 

The officers responded to questions from the Committee and provided clarification on what 

constituted an illegal encampment. 

 

The Community Safety Partnerships were also discussed along with how they were funded.  

The prevention of anti-social behaviour, an increase in CCTV provision and tackling fly-tipping 

was also discussed. 

 

Members noted that a recent recruitment drive had seen a significant increase in the number 

of police officers, with a focus on specials and PCSO’s. 

 

Superintendent Garside, addressed the meeting and spoke about rural crime, partnership 

priorities, the work being undertaken to raise awareness of domestic violence within 

communities along with the educational work within schools.  She also referred to the two 

county drug lines within West Oxfordshire and the joint work being undertaken with 

Gloucestershire and Wiltshire to tackle these.   

 

In relation to the questions relating to a 20mph speed limit in areas, Members noted that this 
was for the local authority to decide and it could be enforced, with speed watch vans available 

to support this.  However, the importance of other measures such as traffic calming methods 

was highlighted. 

 

The Chair thanked the officers from TVP and the PCC for attending the meeting, especially as 

some were abroad on leave but had still made time to join the Committee to deliver their 

presentation. 

 

Following the presentation, Members raised a number of queries including reported incidents 

of human trafficking, the number of PCSO’s on the streets, how Speedwatch was being 

supported and whether there had been an increase in the use of police helicopters in the area. 

 

It was also noted that in relation to rural domestic violence, no information had been cascaded 

to the parish councils.  Officers agreed to speak to the Community Safety Team as to how this 

could be improved. 

 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

27/January2022 

Having received the presentation, the Committee thanked the officers again for their 

attendance and noted the update. 

 

Resolved that the update be noted. 

53 Chairman's Announcements  

The Chairman confirmed that there was to be an additional Committee meeting set for 10 

February 2022. 

54 Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter Two  

The Committee considered the previously circulated report of the Chief Executive, which 

provided details of the Council’s progress towards achieving its aims and priorities set out in 

the Council Plan 2020-2024, and service performance during Quarter Two. 

 

Councillor Prosser asked for clarification on the figures relating to second homes in the 

District. 

 

In response to a query from Councillor Poskitt, Mr Hughes provided a definition of the 

difference between a major and minor planning application.  

 

Councillor Bull raised concerns relating to vulnerable groups and accessibility to book sessions 

at the Windrush Leisure Centre.  She did not feel the booking system was working for 

disability groups and had raised this with GLL.  Councillor Bull felt that, following on from a 

year affected by Covid, these groups were being discriminated against when they should be 

encouraged to return to health and wellbeing activities.  The Chief Executive proposed that 

Councillor Bull refer this issue directly to the Council’s Leisure Contract Specialist and he 

could raise it further with GLL. 

 

Councillor Beaney highlighted the difficulties being experienced by the Planning department 

and whether complaints were being responded to. 

 

Councillor Graham was concerned that there was an unfilled parking enforcement post.  He 

felt that the narrative of Covid was being used too generally and asked to be informed when 

the post was filled. 

 

Having been proposed and duly seconded, the Cabinet 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

55 Annual Monitoring Report (AMR)  

Members received a report from the Planning Policy Manager, Chris Hargraves, which asked 

them to note the Council’s Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for 2020-2021, 

agreed by Cabinet on 15 December 2021. 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

27/January2022 

 

Mr Hargraves introduced the report and advised that this was a summary of the key findings 

for 2020/21 with the AMR containing the detail. 

 

Queries were raised relating to Biodiversity Net Gain as detailed at paragraph 2.9.  Mr 

Hargraves advised that he did not have the full details, which would be case specific.  He 

offered to respond to Councillor Poskitt after the meeting. 

 

Members discussed the details relating to electric vehicle charging points, flood risk sites and 

air quality reporting.  In response to a query from Councillor Poskitt relating to a 

Conservation Area Appraisal in Woodstock, Mr Hargraves advised that there had been a 

change in officer and he would respond directly. 

 

Councillor Collins queried the information contained in the Healthy Towns and Villages 

section relating to mental health and what the Council was doing to address this.  He was 

advised that Heather McCulloch would be the best person to respond directly. 

 

Councillors also discussed the poverty rates and the matrix used to assess this.  The Chief 

Executive felt that housing costs in West Oxfordshire could be a significant factor but would 

look into the methodology.  Further queries were responded to relating to the West 

Oxfordshire Business Park, the Mullins project, neighbourhood plans and CIL. 

 

The Chief Executive and Chair thanked Mr Hargraves and his team for the comprehensive 

report which it was agreed was quite technical but accessible. 

 

The Committee therefore 

 

Resolved that the content of the Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report be noted. 

56 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report which gave Members the opportunity to 

comment on the Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

 

Councillor Poskitt raised a concern that scrutiny of the budget by each scrutiny committee 

had been removed from the process, which she was not happy about.  The Chief Executive 

advised that officers had tried to streamline the rollout of the budget process and would look 

at how to involve Members more broadly.   

 

Officers advised that the draft budget had been scrutinised by the Finance and Management 

Overview & Scrutiny in November and would be considered again prior to Cabinet.  All of the 

papers were available to Councillors and they were welcome to attend other scrutiny 

committees if they wished. 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

27/January2022 

 

Councillor Bull asked if Members could be made aware of staff shortages in a timely manner.   

Councillor Leverton felt this enabled Members to have empathy regarding workloads and ways 

to communicate vacancies was discussed. 

 

Members noted that officers were producing data on Housing up to the end of March with a 

view to reporting early in the civic year.  The annual update from GLL would be due in July 

and the Chair was receiving regular updates relating to the Afghan Resettlement Scheme. 

 

Having discussed the matter, it was 

 

Resolved that the work programme be updated accordingly. 

57 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report from Democratic Services, which gave 

Members the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme. 

 

Resolved that the report be noted 

58 Members Questions  

There were none. 

 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 8.42 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN 


